in a cash flow hedges. The cash flow hedge reserve related to the currency swaps were reclassified to profit or loss in the same period as the hedged
expected future cash flows occur.

Interest Rate Risk

Takeda’s exposure to the risk of changes in benchmark interest rates and foreign exchange rate relates primarily to the outstanding borrowings with
floating interest rates. Takeda may use interest and currency swaps that fix the amount of future payments to manage interest and foreign exchange

189

rate risks through cash flow hedge strategies. The following summarizes interest and cross currency interest rate swaps designated as cash flow
hedges for the periods ended March 31:

JPY (millions)

For the Year Ended March 31

 Notional Amount
More than
One Year  Fair Value

2018 ¥ 300,938  ¥ 300,938   ¥ (970)
2019 308,078  248,078  2,100

The above swaps are related to the borrowings which the Company designated as hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge.

The following represents interest rate sensitivity analysis for the periods presented. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

 JPY (millions)

As of March 31, 2018

Interest rate
As of March 31, 2019

Interest rate
 +1% -1%  +1% -1%

Impact on net profit or loss before tax  ¥   —   ¥   —   ¥   (4,632)  ¥   4,632
Impact on other comprehensive income (before tax effects) 16,543 (16,543 )  14,840 (14,840)

For the year ended March 31, 2018, there is an immaterial impact on net profit or loss because the amount of interest payments from all the
outstanding borrowings with floating rates are fixed using interest rate swaps. The ineffective portion of the hedges was immaterial.

Price Fluctuation Risk Management

Commodity Price Risk

For its business operations, Takeda is exposed to risks from commodity price fluctuations. Takeda manages this risk primarily by utilizing fixed price
contracts, but may also use financial instruments to lock in a fixed price.

Market Price Risk

Market pricing and valuations of Takeda’s fixed-income financial assets and liabilities are impacted by changes in currency rates, interest rates and